SUMMER SALE
2018
(+44) 01929 556 656 | sales@antiquates.co.uk | www.antiquates.co.uk

ANTIQUATES – FINE & RARE BOOKS

IN ORIGINAL BOARDS
1)

ACKERMANN, Rudolph. The history of Rugby School. Dedicated, by permission, to the nobleman and gentlemen trustees of
that institution.
London. Printed for and published by R. Ackermann, 1816.
Folio. [2], 34pp. With five hand-coloured engraved plates and terminal directions to binder slip. Uncut, in original publisher's
boards, with printed lettering-piece to upper board. Rubbed and a little marked to extremities, spine, some cracking to joints but
with both boards firmly attached. Preserved in recent buckram cloth, gilt. Inscription of 'E. Gatacre' to FEP
The views depicted are: 'From the Northampton Road', 'Of the Southern Schools and Dormitories of Rugby, from the
Playground', 'Head-Master's House', 'Great School' and 'View from the Quadrangle'.
It is thought that after initial under-subscription to Rudolph Ackermann's collected history and architectural depictions of
Britain's leading public schools, The History of the Colleges of... (London, 1816), that remaining sheets and engravings were issued in
the separate sections for each school. As this rare survival of an unsophisticated copy of the Rugby school portion demonstrates,
the discrete pagination and professional appearance (Price in Boards £1 1s) of the boards issue of each school's history might,
however, suggest a more concerted marketing approach than usual for remainders.
£ 650 £400
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MARJORIE MOON’S COPY
2) [ALI BABA]. The forty thieves; or, ali baba and
his female slave. Embellished with a neat coloured
frontispiece.
London. Dean & Munday, Threadneedle-Street, [s.d., 1808-33].
16mo. [3]-34pp. With large folding hand-coloured
frontispiece depicting Ali Baba in the robber's cave and
'Margiana stabbing the captain of the rubbers, while dancing'.
Original publisher's printed paper wrappers, with a woodcut
device to upper wrapper and a list of 'popular tales...sixpence each' to lower wrapper. Lightly rubbed, with some loss
to spine, neatly oversewn. Marjorie Moon's copy, with her
bookplate tipped in at end, and pencilled date of 'c.1822' to
FEP. Contemporary ink inscriptions to verso of upper
wrapper and recto of frontispiece.
An apparently unrecorded early edition of the famous Ali
Baba narrative, published by Dean and Munday, featuring a
fabulous folding frontispiece engraving.
Neither COPAC nor OCLC locate a copy of this work,
although several later editions printed by Dean & Son are
known.
£ 650 £450
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OXFORD ANTI-PURITAN SATIRE
3) ALLIBOND, John. Rustica academiae oxoniensis
Nuper Reformatae descriptio, In Visitatione Fanatica Octobris
sexto, &c. Anno Domini 1648 cum Comitiis ibidem Anno
sequente: Et aliis notatu non Indignis.
Londini, [i.e. London]. Impensis G. Redmayne, [1700?]. Third edition.
Quarto. 19pp, [1]. Stitched into original marbled paper wrappers.
A trifle dog-eared, with some loss to spine, tearing/creasing to
extremities, but nevertheless a remarkable survival in
unsophisticated condition
The undated third edition, following anonymous quarto and
broadside appearances in 1648, of an anti-Puritan Latin verse
satire on the initial stages of the Oxford Parliamentary Visitation
which commenced in 1647 by Oxford educated clergyman and
sometime Master of Magdalen College School John Allibond
(1597-1658). It was not published in English until an edition of
1717, translated by Ned Ward.
Outside of several copies in Oxford, ESTC locates only four
copies in British libraries (BL, Cambridge, Durham and Glasgow)
and just five elsewhere (Folger, Harvard, Huntington, NYPL and
Yale).
ESTC R14381, Wing A1204.
£ 950 £600

DARWIN A MEMBER
4)

[ANTHROPOLOGY]. List of the members of the
Anthropological Institute of Great Britain and Ireland. Correct
to March 1872.
[s.i.]. [s.n.], 1872. First edition.
8vo. 24pp. Original publisher's printed paper wraps.
Extremities lightly dust-soiled and foxed. Internally clean and
crisp.
An apparently unrecorded alphabetical register of the fellows
of the Anthropological Institute of Great Britain and Ireland.
The institution was established as a result of the merger in
1871 of two rival organisations, the Ethnological Society and
the Anthropological Society; with polymath Sir John
Lubbock, 1st Lord Avebury (1834-1913) serving as president.
The list, corrected to the year following the founding of the
Institute, features many of the leading anthropologists of the
day, and includes such scientific luminaries as physician Henry
Lonsdale (1816-1876) and, as an honorary member, the
eminent naturalist Charles Darwin (1809-1882).
£ 150 £100
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TUSCAN BARBAULD
5) BARBAULD, Mrs. [Anna Laetitia]. A TUSCAN. Inni
Giovenili della Signora Barbauld.
In Londra [i.e. London]. Stampato per N. Hailes, 1829. Second edition.
16mo. xii, 132pp. With half-title. Original publisher's brown buckram,
printed paper lettering-piece to upper board reading 'Mrs. Barbauld's /
Hymns for Children, / in Italian. / Price 2s. 6d.' Spine a trifle worn, light
marking to boards, else fine; internally immaculate.
An Italian translation of English poet, essayist and writer of children's
books, Anna Laetitia Barbauld's (1743-1825) Hymns in prose for children
(London, 1781) 'da un Toscano'. This translation was first published in
1819, in duodecimo format.
COPAC records copies of the first edition at only two locations (BL and
National Trust), and just a single copy of this second edition (BL).
£ 300 £175

AN ECONOMICAL MALT
6)

[BARNARD, Alfred]. The maltings, great
grimsby. [Excerpted from Noted Breweries of
Great Britain & Ireland].
[London]. [s.n., Joseph Causton & Sons], [s.d., c.1890s].
Quarto. 40pp. With reproductions of 12 line
drawings and a single photographic illustration.
Finely bound in publisher's full calf, gilt, with
elaborate titling design from the original work
featuring on the upper board, above the lettering
'The Maltings, Great Grimsby'. A.E.G., marbled
endpapers. Slightest of rubbing to extremities, else
a crisp copy.
A rare, luxury production (presumably produced
for the brewery, perhaps to present as gifts?) of a
reprinted excerpt, from the fourth volume of
Alfred Barnard's magisterial late-Victorian
illustrated tour of Noted Breweries of Great Britain &
Ireland (London, 1889-91), of a single Lincolnshire
producer. The Maltings, Great Grimsby,
Lincolnshire, were owned by Messrs. Soames &
Son, who discovered 'the value to brewers of the
use of a proportion of malt made from thin, bright,
sun-ripened barleys which are grown in Smyrna,
Algeria, and other similar districts....of the greatest
benefit to the mash-tub results. By assisting, as
they do, the draining of the "goods", the secure the
greatest possible extract, and thus form an
extremely economical malt'.
Rare; COPAC locates no copies in British libraries,
OCLC records a copy at Chicago.
£ 375 £250
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ASTROLOGICAL CHRISTIANITY
7)

BUTLER, John. Christologia. Or A brief (but True) Account of the
certain year, moneth, day and minute of the Birth of Jesus Christ.
London. Printed by Joseph Moxon, 1671. First edition.
8vo. [16], 320pp. With a folding table depicting 'A chronology from
the incarnation of Jesus Christ, unto his resurrection, and ascension
into Heaven'. First word of title transliterated from the Greek.
Contemporary reverse calf. Rubbed, with some surface loss and
marking to boards. Ink ownership inscription to recto of FFEP;
'Thos Piper', some browning and spotting to head of final four
gatherings, tear to text of X2, without loss, folding table reattached to
stub with pin, slightly mis-folded with chipping to edges and a small
hole not touching text.
An atypical devotional work, by chaplain to the Duke of Ormond,
John Butler, which attempts to establish the exact moments of
Christ's birth, baptism, and passion through astrological reckoning.
Butler provides scriptural and astronomical calendars for the years
1674-81, supplying dates (under Julian calculation), for the
observation of significant events within the life of Christ.
ESTC R5369, Wing B6270.
£ 375 £300

8) [CATALOGUES]. GUILDHALL LIBRARY. Corporation
of London art gallery. Descriptive catalogue of the loan collection of
pictures. Prepared by A.G. Temple, F.S.A., Director of the Art Gallery of
the Corporation of London.
[London]. John James Baddeley, Esq, Chairman. [Printed by Blades, East and
Blades], 1894. First edition.
8vo. 126pp. Finely bound in contemporary red crushed morocco, gilt,
with gilt armorial and titling to upper board. Marbled endpapers. T.E.G.,
others uncut. Slightly rubbed to extremities, joints, surfaces, small chip at
head of spine.
An exquisitely bound copy, presumably for presentation, of the scarce
catalogue of an exhibition of paintings exhibited at the Guildhall Library
2nd April - 30th June 1894, finely printed by the firm of Blades, East and
Blades. The varied display of 152 works included single examples of the
work of Jan Bruegel, Constable and Gainsborough, two each of
Rembrandt, Turner, Landseer and Holman Hunt, and was perhaps
unsurprisingly biased towards Victorian English artists, with three works
by Leighton and no fewer than five by Millais. Each is described, with
dimensions, details of ownership and artist's biographies also recorded.
Within the British Isles, OCLC records copies only four copies (BL,
Courtauld, Oxford, Tate).
£ 150 £75
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SHAKESPEARE AND THACKERAY AT CHARTERHOUSE
9)

[CHARTER-HOUSE]. [Six volumes of school lists, each featuring Latin, Greek and English prize poetry].
[Surrey?]. [vs.]. [1818-31].
8vo. Six volumes; 1818-21 ([52]; 32; 32; 44pp). 1828 (41pp, 1), 1831 (35pp, [1]). The final two issues printed by Valpy of London,
the others unsigned. Stitched, as issued, some with blue paper wrappers. Some loss, one volume without wrappers entirely. Some
dog-earing, occasional marking.
A rare survival of a six decidedly ephemeral senior-form and later full school-lists from the Surrey public school Charterhouse,
each with several pieces of prize poetry included in Latin, Greek and English; some signed, others anonymous. One running
theme in these collections of verse is Shakespeare - with either an English extract from the Bard opposite a Greek translation or a
poem inspired by his works included in each.
Notable Old Carthusians included amongst the school lists are a young John Murray (the third) (III Form, 1821) and William
Makepeace Thackeray (I Form, 1828).
£ 650 £325
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THE END OF AN AFFAIR
10) CLARKE, Mary Anne. The rival dukes; or, Who is the Dupe?
Containing a complete Refutation of the Calumnies which Mrs. Clarke has cast
upon the Character of His Royal Highness the Duke of Kent, in her recent Work,
entitled "the rival princes," and, throwing new light upon the secret history and
intrigues of Gloucester=place.
London. Printed by E. Thomas...Published by M. Jones, 1810. First edition.
12mo. [4], vii, [1], 191pp, [1]. With half-title. Recent tan half-morocco, tan cloth
boards, lettered in gilt. Extremities a trifle marked. Marbled endpapers, occasional
light spotting. Ink ownership inscription to verso of RFEP; 'Mary Jane Ormsby'.
The first edition of an anonymous pamphlet refuting the allegations levelled by
royal mistress Mary Anne Clarke (c.1776-1852) against Frederick Duke of York
and Edward Duke of Kent. Clarke had conducted an affair with York in which she
abused his patronage as commander-in chief of the army for her own financial
benefit. Upon the conclusion of their dalliance in 1806 Clarke threatened to
publish letters sent to her by York, claiming she had not received a satisfactory
monetary settlement. In 1809 a scandal arose when Clarke testified before
Commons that the abuse of army patronage and sale of commissions had been
done with York's knowledge. She would later be convicted and imprisoned on
charges of libel for her attacks upon several prominent members of society in her
subsequent publication The Rival Princes (1809). Her life would be the inspiration
for a novel Mary Anne (1954) written by her descendant Daphne du Maurier.
Mary Jane Ormsby (1781-1869), spouse of Irish landowner William Gore, her
son John Ralph Ormsby Gore (1816-1876) was created first baron Harlech in
1876.
COPAC records only a single copy, held at the BL; OCLC adds ten further copies
in North America.
£ 300 £200

GEORGE MEREDITH'S COPY
11) COIGNET, Capitaine. Les cahiers du capitaine coignet (17991815). Publies a'pres le manuscrit original par loredan larchey.
Paris. Librairie Hachette et Cie, 1889. Nouvelle edition revue et corrigee.
8vo. [4], xxxi, [1], 494pp. With half-title. Finely bound in red half
morocco, gilt, buckram boards, original printed paper wrappers
bound in. George Meredith's copy, with his ink inscription to head
of upper wrapper. A fine copy.
A late nineteenth-century edition of Jean-Roch Coignet's
Napoleonic military notebooks once owned by George Meredith
who, we are told by Paul Valery who visited him at Boxhill, kept a
large number of French books including the memoirs of Bougogne
and Coignet and was especially fond of Napoleon.
£ 375 £250
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12) [CUNNINGHAM, Timothy]. GENTLEMAN OF THE
MIDDLE TEMPLE. A new treatise on the law concerning tithes:
containing All the Statutes, Adjudged Cases, Resolutions and Judgments
relative thereto...Corrected and enlarged, with the addition of several Cases
never before printed.
London. Printed by His Majesty's Law Printers; For W. Griffin, 1766. Second
edition.
8vo. [4], 298pp, [10]. With half-title and terminal blank. Contemporary
blind-tooled calf, contrasting red morocco lettering-piece. Lightly rubbed,
a little marked. Several eighteenth-century ink inscriptions of John Todd,
one of which partially erased without loss of text.
The second edition of an uncommon treatise on tithes by gentleman
barrister and antiquary Timothy Cunningham, who is perhaps better
known for The Law of Bills of Exchange (London, 1760). This second edition
is greatly expanded from the first (London, 1765), which consisted of only
173pp.
ESTC locates copies at only six libraries in the British Isles (Birmingham,
Dublin King's Inn, Middle Temple, NLW, Oxford, Senate House) and just
three elsewhere (Columbia, Harvard and Rutgers).
ESTC N5073.
£ 250 £150

13) [DEFOE, Daniel, attrib.]. An account of some Remarkable Passages
in the life of a Private Gentleman; With reflections thereon. In three
parts. Relating to Trouble of Mind; some violent Temptations; and a
Recovery: In order to awaken the Presumptuous, convince the
Sceptick, and encourage the Despondent....
London. Printed by J. Downing: And are to be Sold by N. Cliff and D. Jackson,
1711. Second edition.
8vo. xxii, [2], 334pp, [2]. With terminal advertisement leaf.
Contemporary blind-ruled calf. Slightly rubbed, spine a trifle creased,
morocco lettering-piece perished. Small paper label '2781' to head of
spine. Browning to endpapers, occasional marking to text and some
(mostly marginal) damp-staining at rear. Eighteenth-century ink
inscriptions of John Dunlop to FFEP and head of title.
The first complete edition (first appearance London, 1708) of a
fictional physician's spiritual and moral biography, apparently
based on the life of Sir David Hamilton, physician, counsellor
and confident to Queen Anne. Long attributed to Daniel Defoe (by,
amongst others, Halkett and Laing), reappraisal of this anonymous
moral work now places it outside the Defoe canon despite studies such
as Starr's Defoe and Spiritual Autobiography (Princeton, 1965) placing it
firmly in that author's move towards fiction.
ESTC T68316.
£ 600 £300
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DANGERS OF DRINKING
14) [DRINKING]. The Public-Housekeeper's monitor: Being a serious
adminition to the masters and mistresses Of those commonly called public-houses, Of
what Kind or Denomination soever...To which is prefixed, a letter from a minister to
the Public-Housekeepers of his Parish, recommending this Tract to their serious
Perusal.
London. Printed by John Rivington for John, Francis, and Charles Rivington..., 1781. New edition,
corrected.
12mo. 60pp. Recent blue paper wrappers. Manuscript addition of '1793' following
date to imprint, occasional marking.
The second recorded printing (that is, the second with this title, the first of 1769
deems itself a 'new edition') of a polemic against the mismanagement of drinking
establishments. The work seeks to dissuade the good Christian from frequenting those
houses which are ill-kept, and though no inherent evil is found in the existence of
such places, stern warnings are provided for proprietors who do not obey the laws of
their chosen trade, thus endangering 'the welfare of their souls' and potentially making
their establishment 'a Shop, an Office or a Warehouse of the Devil'. As part of the
admonition of less than virtuous bar-keeping practices the tract highlights the legal
penalties in store for those who flout regulations, for example; 'Selling Ale in
Measures unmarked, incurs the Penalty of 10s. or a greater Sum, not exceeding 40s. Permitting Towns-men to sit Tippling, forfeits 10s. to the Poor, and the Tipplers
themselves forfeit 3s. 4d. or to be put in the Stocks for four Hours.'
ESTC locates only three copies in the UK (BL, Senate House, Sheffield) and six
elsewhere (General Theological, Harvard, Huntington, Library Co. Philadelphia,
McMaster and Yale).
ESTC T143157.
£ 325 £200

VOLTAIRE AND BUFFON FOR LONDON CHILDREN
15) [EDUCATION]. L'orateur recueil de pieces choisies et de morceaux frappans
tires des meilleurs auteurs Francois. Ouvrage instructif pour les personnes qui
apprennent le Francois, et amusant pour ceux qui le savant.
A Londres [i.e. London]. De L'Imprimerie de T. Spilsbury, 1792. Third edition.
12mo. [4], 420pp. With a subscriber's list of a mere 20 persons, some representing
London schools at Walthamstow, Sloane Street, Kensington, and Harley Street.
Contemporary calf, contrasting black morocco lettering-piece. Rubbed, with some
slight surface loss, corners bumped. Marbled endpapers, ink ownership inscription
to verso of FFEP of 'Caroline Bettesworth / June 1799.', a clean and crisp copy.
A London printed French educational collection of prose and verse from the most
esteemed French authors, including Buffon and Voltaire, designed to assist those
learning the language. The first edition was undated, a second followed in 1785 - all
are rare. The limited subscriptions of this third and final eighteenth-century edition,
several of multiple copies by educational establishments, suggest that this was
produced as a textbook in very limited numbers.
ESTC records only a single copy of this third edition (Trinity College). OCLC adds
a second, at the Morris Library.
c/f ESTC T180813.
£ 300 £200
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UNGENEROUS HIGHWAYMAN
16) [FRANCE]. A new journey to france; with an Exact Description of
the Sea-Coast from London to Calais, and of the Roads from thence to Orleans,
and back again to Dieppe: Giving an Account of the present Condition of that
Country. Intermixt with several diverting Adventures and Transactions that
happen’d there lately. The whole very Pleasant and Useful for such as Travel that
way.
London. Printed for J. Baker, 1715. First edition.
8vo. [4], 130pp [i.e. 138], [2]. With half-title and a terminal advertisement leaf.
Recent red cloth, lettered in gilt. Very minor wear to extremities. Very occasional
marginal trimming, else internally clean and crisp.
An anonymous account of a journey undertaken from London to Orleans,
providing a plethora of diverting historical and cultural details for numerous
locales encountered upon the way and entertaining accounts of French society in
general. These include comments on French wine and the reasons for it being
prohibited at Court in England; a mocking appraisal of women's fashion and
appearance, with their hair 'full of Dandruff, Scurff and Frowziness' and 'their
flat limber Breasts, and their yellow wrinkled Necks'; and a gruesome account of
the custom of 'Breaking upon the Wheel', a common punishment levelled 'where
Murder is added to Robbery, which the French Highway-men are generally guilty
of...in Comparison of our generous English Highway-men, who seldom or never
kill'.
ESTC locates copies at six locations in the British Isles (BL, Cambridge, NLS,
Oxford, Oxford (Magdalen), Trinity College Library), and a further five in North
America (Boston Public, California, Folger, Indiana, Texas).
ESTC T39877.
£ 500 £350

FLEMISH SCHOOL ENGLISHED
17) GUICCIARDINI, Lodovico. [PINKERTON, John?]. Guicciardini's
account of the ancient flemish school of painting. Translated from his
description of the netherlands, published in italian at antwerp, 1567.
With a preface, by the translator.
London. Printed for I. Herbert, 1795. Second English edition.
Quarto. xv, [1], 36pp. With half-title. Uncut in original paper-backed
marbled paper wrappers, with evidence of having being removed from a
larger volume, with some loss and stitching to spine. Some browning and
spotting internally.
An unsigned translation from Guicciardini's Descrittione di m. Lodovico
Gvicciardini patritio Fiorentino, di tutti i Paesi Bassi (Antwerp, 1567),
attributed in pencil to the end of the preface in this copy by John
Pinkerton, of what amounts to a short catalogue of Flemish painters.
The preface to this work also corrects Guicciardini's assertion that Van
Eyck invented oil painting.
ESTC T105209.
£ 350 £200
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18) [HALLYWELL, Henry]. A private letter of Satisfaction to a friend
concerning 1. The sleep of the soul. 2. The state of the soul after death, till the
resurrection. 3. The reason of the seldom appearing of separate spirits. 4. Prayer for
departed souls whether lawful or no..
[London]. [s.n.], 1667. First edition.
[2], 84pp. Without terminal blank leaf. ESTC R18021, Wing H465.
[Bound after:] SANDERSON, Robert. Five cases of Conscience: Occasionally
Determined by A late Learned Hand. London. Printed by E. C. for Henry Brome, 1666.
[8], 128pp. With an additional engraved title-page. ESTC R15053, Wing S603.
8vo. Contemporary calf, gilt, paper lettering-piece with title in manuscript. Heavily
worn, joints split, upper board held by cords only. Front pastedown sprung, inkspot to title of second bound work, very occasional slight shaving to pagination
numerals, sporadic spotting. From the recently dispersed library of Hugh Selbourne,
with his occasional neat ink-stamps.
Two theological works, the first an exploration of the nature of the soul by
Anglican clergyman and Cambridge Neo-platonist Henry Hallywell (d.1703?); the
second a monograph on Christian conscience by Calvinist bishop of Lincoln,
Robert Sanderson (1587-1663).
£ 450 £250

19) HAWTHORNE, Nathaniel. Tanglewood
tales, for girls and boys; being a second wonderbook.
Boston. Ticknor, Reed, and Fields, 1853. First
American edition.
8vo. 336pp. With 8pp publisher's catalogue, an
additional engraved title, and six engraved plates.
A handsome copy in original publisher's blue
blind-stamped cloth, gilt, housed in custom navy
morocco backed blue cloth slipcase. Light
rubbing and soiling, spine a trifle sunned, slight
wear to slipcase. Internally clean and crisp but
for some light foxing, book label of Katherine de
Berkeley Parsons to FEP, embossed stamp of
Gray Sprague & Co. booksellers to first leaf of
publisher's advertisements, offsetting from book
label to same.
First edition, with 'Stereotyped at the Boston
Stereotype Foundry' to copyright page. With the
omission of price in the list of Hawthorne's
works, later issues having the price of 88 cents.
Date of the publisher's advertisement catalogue
reads 'August, 1853'. State B, listing this very title
as 'just out'.
Tanglewood Tales by American author Nathaniel
Hawthorne (1804-1864), a sequel to The WonderBook (Boston, 1852), retells the Greek myths for
children.
£ 1,250 £750
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WESTCOUNTRY POETRY WITH COLERIDGE
PROVENANCE
20) HITCHENS, Fortescue. The sea shore, with other Poems.
Sherborne. Printed for the author, by James Langdon..., 1810. First edition.
8vo. [22], 173pp, [3]. Finely bound in contemporary blue half-calf
over marbled boards, spine richly gilt with flower and urn devices.
Slightly rubbed, some bumping to corners. Sadly, what was likely an
early provincial binder's label has been removed from the FEP. Ink
inscription of A. E. Coleridge to FFEP, occasional marking to text.
A handsome copy (almost certainly bound provincially and with
evidence of ownership in the extended Coleridge family) of a
collection of mostly shorter poems by Fortescue Hitchins (17841814), St. Ives solicitor and the youngest son of Cornish astronomer
Malachy Hitchins. The subscriber's list includes a large number of
Westcountry notables (albeit no Coleridges), and the occasional
London exception, presumably known through the author's father,
such as Sir Joseph Banks.
Not in Jackson. Johnson 440.
£ 250 £125

21) HOLMAN, H[erbert]. A handy book for shipowners
and masters.
London. G. Wilder & Son, 1891. Second edition.
8vo. [4], 155pp, [1]. Original publisher's blue cloth, lettered in
black. A trifle rubbed, some water-damage, ink-spotting and
marking to boards, spine sunned. Internally clean and crisp,
The second edition of a manual providing instruction on the
proper procedures and regulatory requirements connected to ship
ownership; from the correct methods for storing cargo, to the
primary causes of collisions and casualties. Issued by the managers
of the Shipowner's Protection Association Limited, the work
proved enduringly popular, running up to a sixteenth edition in
1964.
£ 150 £75
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LONDON'S ARTILLERY GROUND
22) [HONOURABLE ARTILLERY COMPANY]. [A collection of largely eighteenth-century pamphlets and broadsides relating
to the Honourable Artillery Company].
London. [vs.], 1786-1813.
Folio, 8vo and others. This collection consists of:
I. Lists of the chiefs, officers, court of assistants, members, &c. of the honourable Artillery Company. In the year 1788. London.
Printed by Stephen Clark, [1788]. 20pp. With extra-engraved title page. ESTC T301314. And two similar, for the years 1797 and
1816. All in contemporary marbled paper wrappers, some light staining.
II. An address to the inhabitants of london from the court of assistants of the Hon. Artillery-Company. [London]. [s.n], 1794. [2],
15pp, [1]. ESTC T148684. And another similar, for the year 1813. Both in original publisher's printed paper wrappers, the first
with sewing broken.
III. A List of Gentlemen proposed for the Court of Assistants, Officers, &c. of the Honourable Artillery-Company, October 25,
1786. [London]. [s.n.], [1786]. ESTC T169845. And two similar, for October 31, 1787, and December 6, 1797. Single leaf
broadsides, printed in red, occasional marginal marking/tearing.
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IV. A List of Gentlemen eligible for trustees for the new Leases, lately granted by the Corporation of London to the ArtilleryCompany. [London]. [s.n., s.d.]. Single leaf broadside, printed in red. ESTC T196231.
V. At a Court of Assistants of the Hon. Artillery-Company, held at the Armory-House, on Wednesday, May 12, 1790. [London],
[s.n.], [1790]. ESTC T232435. And eight others, 1794-1804. Single leaf broadsides, occasional marking/creasing.
VI. Disposition of the fireworks, Ordered by the honourable artillery company, To be displayed in the artillery-ground, on
Tuesday Night, August 12, 1783, On his Royal Highness George Prince of Wales, Captain-General of the Company, coming of
Age. [London], [s.n.], [1783]. Single leaf broadside. ESTC T183215.
VII. Armory-House, 26 Sept. 1804. Sir, I have to desire you to take notice that the Field Days of the Honourable Artillery
Company will take place every Wednesday Morning... [London]. W.P. Norris...Moorside, [1804]. Single leaf broadside.
VIII. Honourable artillery company, london. The court of Lieutenancy of the City of London having thought proper... [London].
W.P. Norris...Moorside, [1800]. Large folio broadside, folded horizontally and vertically, slightly creased. ESTC T232440.
An interesting and attractive collection of 21 publications relating to the Honourable Artillery Company, established in the Old
Artillery Gardens at Spitalfields, which was incorporated by royal charter in the reign of Henry VIII and is therefore the oldest
surviving regiment in the British army. The term artillery was all encompassing, initially including longbowmen, crossbowmen
and grenadiers; indeed the nascent Grenadier Guards and Royal Marines were both formed by members of the HAC during the
second half of the seventeenth-century. Drawn largely from men in the vicinity of the City of London, it became a City
institution and a bastion of establishment order; until 1780 responsible for the officer training of London 'trained bands' of
militia, serving in the same year to help restore order to London during the Gordon Riots and later acting in a policing capacity in
the metropolis.
Varying from the most ephemeral circular letter or programme of an eighteenth-century firework display, through a large
broadside defence against legal moves on the Company's house, ground and estates by the Court of Lieutenancy, to the official
officer lists and prospectuses of the HAC, this collection covers a period of change for the Company. An era in which
membership of Company swelled, not least thanks to the threat of French invasion, but also as the purpose of it began to morph,
however glacially, from the hard-headed metropolitan military organisation of the early modern period to the increasingly civil
and ceremonial position it occupies today.
The majority of items in this generally fresh condition collection are rare, with ESTC recording fewer than five British locations,
and in many cases just one or two locations (generally BL and the HAC itself). There are few if any holdings in North America
for this material recorded by ESTC.
£ 3,500 £2,250
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23) [KASHMIR]. [Album, entitled "1932 Two Months Tour Jubbulpore to Rawalpindi by Train. Then by Road to Kashmir via the
Banihall Pass Tunnel. Returning Through Rampure Domel to Murre and Pindi. Then aboard the Train for Jub Again].
[s.n.]. , [1932].
268x188mm. 28ff. Stab-stitched string bound photograph album. With 324 photographs monochrome, images ranging in size
from 38x28mm to 130 x 71mm, and a single colour postcard ('Kashmir Camp Life'). Slight wear to extremities, surfaces. Images
mostly stuck-down, but with some loosely held within corner mounts. The vast majority are captioned. A handful of gaps, and
with somewhat curious numbering (commencing 14 and ending at 264), but otherwise a comprehensive and largely intact album.
Generally topographic, with several bridges featured, some fauna and occasional portraiture. The latter frequently larger and
including often rather striking images such as:
'127E. Kashmiri on shikara in the Mah Canal'.
'138E. Shikara boat building from 1st Bridge'
'151E. The potter at work'
'156E. Mah Canal. Unloading the vegetables'
'195E. Spearing fish'
'211E. Taking the Jhelum from Rampur Rope Bridge'
'214E 1/2. Junction pool for timber. Boy guiding it into its next shute'
£ 325 £200
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DORSET BUMPKINS LITHOGRAPHED
24) [LITHOGRAPHY]. FOX, Buscall. The
shapwick monster, with illustrations.
Blandford. Published by F. Clemence, Bookseller, 1841. First
edition.
Quarto. 10pp. With four lithographed plates. Original
publisher's stitched lithographed paper wrappers. A little
rubbed and marked, short tears to spine, with slight
surface loss to margins. Ink inscription 'From Mr
Orndell(?)' to upper wrapper. One plate detached.
A rare provincial account, with a lithographed wrapper
and four plates lithographed by S. Straker, of
Bishopgate St., London, of the origins of the farcical
Dorset legend of the Shapwick Monster; a crab dropped
by a travelling fishmonger from Poole en route to Bere
Regis mistaken for a 'Monster' by a 'country clown' who
stirred up an angry mob of locals to repel the invader. It
is the only known work of Buscall Fox (1818-87), East
Anglian painter, who was lodging in Dorset at the time
of this work's publication.
Neither COPAC nor OCLC locate a single copy.
£ 500 £400
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PHILADELPHIA FREWEN'S LOCKE
25) LOCKE, John. Some Familiar Letters between Mr. locke, and Several of his Friends.
London. Printed for A. and J. Churchill, 1708. First edition.
[4], 540pp. ESTC T117287.
[Bound uniformly with:] [LOCKE, John]. Mr. Locke's Reply To the Right Reverend the Lord Bishop of Worcester's Answer to
his Second Letter... London. Printed by H.C. for A. and J. Churchill, 1699. First edition. [2], 452pp, [2]. With terminal errata. Marginal
loss to X4, some browning to text. ESTC R32483, Wing L2754.
[And:] [LOCKE, John]. Mr. Locke's Reply To the Right Reverend the Lord Bishop of Worcester's Answer to his Letter,
Concerning some passages relating to Mr. Locke's Essay of humane Understanding: in a late Discourse of his Lordships, in
Vindication of the Trinity. London. Printed by H. Clark for A. and J. Churchill, 1697. First edition. [4], 174pp, [2], 7, [5]. With half-title
and two terminal advertisement leaves. ESTC R7915, Wing L2753.
8vo. Three volumes. Contemporary blind-panelled sprinkled calf, contrasting morocco lettering-pieces, gilt. Rubbed, especially to
spines, with some cracking to joints, with old lot ticket to spine of Vol I. Early ink-stamps of 'Philadelphia Frewen' to
preliminaries of each volume.
A handsome combination of three separate works, bound uniformly, with identical ownership and numbered 1-3. Perhaps
somewhat counter-intuitively, the works are numbered anti-chronologically; the posthumous collection of 1708 (editor unsigned
but presumably his nephew and literary executor Peter King) first, followed by two of Locke's replies to two efforts of Edward
Stillingfleet to condemn his theory of knowledge in their late seventeenth-century pamphlet war relating to the Essay concerning
humane understanding (London, 1690).
From the library of Philadelphia Frewen (1750-1846), great-granddaughter of the radical lawyer, preacher and book-collector
Samuel Jeake of Rye (1623-90).
£ 2,000 £1,250
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LONDON COLOSSEUM
26) [LONDON]. A description of the colosseum as re-opened in M.DCCC.XLV. Under the Patronage of Her Majesty the Queen,
and H.R.H. Prince Albert. With numerous illustrations, and eight coloured sections of the panorama of London, Embossed by
Messrs. Dobbs, Bailey, & Co..
London. Printed by J. Wertheimer and Co., 1845.
Oblong quarto. 24pp. With 14 plates, six woodcuts and eight views engraved by the Kronheim process depicting the Panorama
of London. A rare survival, stitched within the original publisher's printed buff wrappers. A little tired, with some wear and tear
to extremities, a little marking and small patch to upper wrap where tip-ex has been removed. Internally clean and crisp.
The London Colosseum was constructed in Regent's Park as part of the Regency fashion for novel exhibition spaces housing
grand works of art, specifically to present the panoramic view of London from St Paul's made by Thomas Horner in 1821 and
painted with many technical innovations by E. L. Paris between 1825 and 1829. Also housing other amusements, including the
world's first passenger lift, the Colosseum nevertheless fell into decline in the 1840s. In 1843 the site was purchased (for 23,000
Guineas), remodelled by William Bradwell (of Covent Garden theatre fame), redecorated with numerous Classical allusions and
re-opened in 1845 housing 'a Glypoteca, or Museum of Sculpture', featuring the work of leading artists. The featured Panorama
of London was also updated.
This elaborate programme depicts some of the innovations featured in the re-opening, including Stalactite caverns and artificial
waterfalls before Alpine backdrops, alongside eight plates of the Panorama. Two editions are known to exist - one coloured in
green cloth boards, gilt, containing 14 monochrome and eight duplicate embossed and coloured Panorama plates, and another, as
here, in fragile paper wrappers with 14 monochrome plates.
c/f Abbey Life 569.
£ 750 £450
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27) [MAGNA CARTA]. Magna Charta, cum statutis, tum antiquis, tum
recentibus, maximopere animo tenedis, iam nouiter excusa, & summa diligentia
emendata & correcta. Cui adiecta junt nonnulla Statuta, nunc demum tipis
aedita.
London. Imprinted [by Adam Islip] for the Companie of Stationers, 1618.
8vo. [6], 258 leaves. Nineteenth-century half-calf, marbled boards, gilt, marbled
edges. Extremities rubbed. Light damp-staining to head of preliminary leaves,
worm-trail to gutter margins throughout and to fore-edge of final four
gatherings, occasional light spotting.
An early seventeenth-century edition of the statutes of the Magna Carta.
One of the primary legislative enactments of English history, the Great Charter
led directly to the establishment of constitutional government, its import
strengthened by confirmation throughout the medieval era and the politically
tumultuous seventeenth-century. This edition provides the primary Latin text,
with later additional statutes printed in either legal French or English.
ESTC S122651, STC 9285.
£ 850 £650

THE ROYAL NAVY AND RELIGION
28) [MARKS, Richard]. Nautical essays: or, a spiritual view of the
ocean and maritime affairs: with reflections on The Battle of
Trafalgar, and other events.
London. Published by J. Nisbet, 1818. First edition.
12mo. [8], 211pp, [1]. Contemporary calf, recently neatly
rebacked. Rubbed with discolouration to boards. Hinges exposed,
armorial bookplate of 'Letitia Le Poer French' to FEP,
contemporary ink gift inscription to FFEP, occasional spotting.
An uncommon Regency period religious study, apparently
intended for digestion by earnest and impressionable young
seaman. With a structure based on various elements of ships,
voyages, and the sea ('The middle watch', "The smuggler', 'The
fleet sailing out of port' etc.) and numerous scriptural references,
this collection is nevertheless interspersed with detailed
knowledge and extensive references to the Royal Navy in the age
of sail, presumably garnered during Lieutenant Richard Marks'
time in the Senior Service. The lengthiest essay in this volume is
no. 21, "Reflections on the Battle of Trafalgar".
£ 300 £225
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29) MAYDMAN, Henry. Naval Speculations, and Maritime Politicks: Being a Modest and Brief discourse of the Royal Navy of
england:of Its Oeconomy and Government, and A Projection for an everlasting Seminary of Seamen, by a Royal Maritime
Hospital. With A Project for a royal fishery. Also Necessary Measures in the present War with France, &c..
London. Printed by William Bonny, and sold by Sam. Manship, 1691. First edition.
8vo. [32], 348pp, [2]. With an engraved portrait frontispiece and a terminal errata leaf. Without terminal blank. Contemporary
gilt-tooled speckled calf, later rebacked, later contrasting black morocco lettering-piece. Rubbed, particularly to joints. Later plain
endpapers, armorial bookplate of 'Thomas Foley' to FEP, with his ownership inscription to verso of frontispiece, very short
closed tear to title - not touching text, worm-trail to upper margin throughout - occasionally touching running-title, slight loss to
lower corner of P1, lower corner of Z1 repaired, lightly foxed.
An extensive monograph critiquing the administration of the Royal Navy, with proposals for the improvement of the service, by
Henry Maydman, purser and mayor of Portsmouth for 1710. The work provides a succinct portrait of the economic and
organisational makeup of the navy, before presenting detailed arguments for revisions and the introduction of new procedure.
Maydman, for example, contends that greater provision ought to be made for poor male children in order to better facilitate
recruitment; that the establishment of navy controlled fisheries for the purposes of rations supply be implemented; that trade
with France be continued despite ongoing conflict; and that, this being a rather elaborate suggestion, captured French sailors be
employed fishing the coasts of Newfoundland. The treatise was presumably written, at least in part, in response to the French
defeat of the Anglo-Dutch fleet at the Battle of Beachy Head the year prior to publication; certainly there existed a great unease
regarding the future of British naval strength following the alliance with the Netherlands instigated by William III. Maydman's
work, seemingly disregarded by the naval authorities, presumably due to his criticisms of the conduct of the Admiralty,
nevertheless provides a revealing portrait of the conditions of the Royal Navy in the closing years of the seventeenth-century.
Thomas Foley (c.1641-1701), politician, supporter of the Glorious Revolution, and latterly a member of the parliament of
William III.
ESTC locates copies at seven locations in the British Isles (BL, Cambridge, NLS, National Maritime Museum, Oxford, Senate
House, and Thomas Plume's Library), and a further 10 in North America.
ESTC R30058, Wing M1420.
£ 1,500 £1,000
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WITH ALS
30) MEREDITH, George. The Shaving of Shagpat. An Arabian
entertainment.
London. Chapman and Hall, 1856. First edition.
8vo. viii, 384pp. With half-title. Contemporary green half-morocco, marbled
boards, lettered in gilt. Lightly rubbed and sunned. Marbled endpapers, ink
ownership inscription of 'Halsey Ricardo / December 1884' to FFEP, internally
clean and crisp. With A.L.S. from the author enclosed in envelope tipped-in to
blank fly-leaf. The letter, dated December 24th 1878, is addressed to the wife of
publisher and author Kegan Paul (1828-1902) and relates Meredith's horror over
some unspecified calamity which had befallen the former.
A first edition of novelist and poet George Meredith's (1828-1909) first prose
work, a series of allegorical Oriental narratives composed in the style of Eastern
tales. George Eliot reviewed The Shaving of Shagpat enthusiastically in The Leader,
calling it 'a work of genius, and of poetical genius'. This laudatory appraisal failed
to effect sales however, with a majority of first edition copies eventually being
remaindered.
Halsey Ricardo (1854-1928), architect of the Arts-and-Crafts movement.
£ 500 £250

WITH CHOVIN'S 'VEXIERBILD'
31) MERIAN, Matthaus. La danse des morts,
comme elle est de'piente dans la louable et celebre
ville de bastle, pour servir de miroir de la nature
humaine...on y a ajoute une description de la ville
de basle & des vers a chaque figure.
A Basle. Chez Jean Rod. Im-Hof & Fils, 1789.
Quarto. 190pp. With an extra engraved title (in
German, by P. de Jode) and 43 engravings within
the text by J.A. Chovin, after Merian's original
designs. Nineteenth-century black half-morocco,
cloth boards, with leather title-label to upper
board. Marbled endpapers, A.E.G. Rubbed to
extremities, spine, upper board a little marked.
With armorial bookplate of the Rev. Richard
Harington to FEP. Internally immaculate.
The third edition of Basle engraver JacquesAntony Chovin's (1720-1776) vaunted edition of
Merian's famous Dance of Death sequence, first
published, also in a bi-lingual French/German
format as here, in 1744. Included amongst the
exquisite engravings is the well-known 'Vexierbild'
reversible portrait of Death.
£ 850 £600
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RED MOROCCO MONTESQUIEU
32) MONTESQUIEU, Charles-Louis
De Secondat. Oeuvres de Montesquieu.
Paris. Chez Plassan, Regent-Bernard, et Gregoire, de
l'imprimerie de Plassan, 1796.
Quarto. Five volumes. [12], lxxx, 406, [2]; [4],
468, xiv, [2]; [4], 466, iv, [2]; [4], 487, iv; [4], 471,
[1], iv. Each volume with half-title, terminal
blank to Vols I-III. With frontispiece portrait of
the author to Vol I, two maps and 22 engraved
plates. A beautifully well margined set, uncut, in
handsome contemporary red morocco-backed
red paper boards, gilt, with double contrasting
green morocco lettering-pieces. A trifle rubbed to
extremities, some fading to boards, the
occasional tear to boards, else a fine set. Spotting
to endpapers. With the etched armorial
bookplates of the Portals of Laverstoke to each
FEP.
A particularly handsome copy, in contemporary
red morocco, of this finely printed edition of the
works of French political theorist and man of
letters
Montesquieu
(1689-1755),
with
engravings after Chaudet, Moreau, Perrin, Peyron
and Vernet, which has been dubbed as 'La
meilleure et la plus belle' (Tchemerzine).
£ 2,000 £1,000

33) MORTIMER, Thomas. The student's pocket dictionary; or,
compendium of universal history, chronology, and biography. From
the earliest Accounts to the present Time. With authorities. In two
parts. Part I. containing a compendium of universal history. Part II.
containing a compendium of biography.
London. Printed for J. Johnson, 1777. First edition.
12mo. In two parts. [112pp]; [258pp]. With a half-title. Contemporary
calf, paper lettering-piece with title in manuscript. Rubbed, partially
repaired surface loss to lower board, some splitting to joints but boards
holding, loss to head and foot of spine, lettering-piece chipped. Upper
hinge cracked, near contemporary ink inscription to FEP of 'C. Bendal,
1779', light toning to leaf margins.
Writer on economics and educator Thomas Mortimer's (1730-1810)
work serves as a lexicon of historical locations, persons, and events,
designed as a convenient and concise reference for those studying
history both ancient and modern.
Remarkably uncommon in British libraries, with ESTC locating copies
at Advocates, Birmingham, BL, NLW, and Winchester.
ESTC T86640.
£ 150 £100
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A PANOPLY OF LONDON PLAY BOOKS AND
LIBRETTOS
34) MOZART, W. A. Il flauto magico; o I misteri d'iside. The
Magic Flute; or, the mysteries of isis. A Grand Romantic Opera, in
Two Acts, as represented at the king's theatre, in the haymarket. The
music by W.A. Mozart. The Translation by W. Jos. Walter.
London. Printed by W. Glindon, 1819.
[6], 113pp. Ink inscription to head of title (?) 'S.B.'
[Collected, in two uniformly bound albeit differently sized volumes,
with: twenty further London printed plays, operas, collections of
songs and a single guide book to The Monument, including:]
SHAKESPEARE, William. Shakspeare's Tragedy of King Lear.
Printed chiefly from nahum tate's edition, with some restorations
from the original text, By R.W. Elliston. London. Printed by J. Tabby,
Theatre Royal, 1820. xii, 68pp.
[SHAKESPEARE, William]. Songs, Duettos, Glees, and Choruses,
introduced in the comedy called Twelfth Night, selected entirely from
the Plays, Poems, and Sonnets of shakspeare. Acted at the theatre
royal, covent garden, The Overture and whole of the Musick
Composed, and Selected from Morley, Ford, Ravenscroft, Saville, Sir
John Stevenson, Winter, &c. and the glees arranged by Mr. Bishop.
London. Printed by E. Macleist, [s.d.]. 15pp, [1].
[LONDON]. The column, called the monument, described, erected
to perpetuate the Dreadful Fire of London in the year 1666; of the
rebuilding the city Under the Inspection of that great Architect
Christopher Wren, Knt... London. Printed by J. Bryan...for Charles
Chapman, Keeper of the Monument, [c.1820s]. 22pp. With woodcut
frontispiece of the monument. Inscribed S. Biddlecombe to head of
first leaf.
[SCOTT, Walter]. Songs, Glees, Choruses, &c. in Rob Roy Macgregor; or, auld lang syne! A musical drama, in three acts.
Founded on the popular novel of rob roy... London. Printed for John Miller...by B McMillan, 1818.
8vo (in two sizes). Two volumes. Finely bound in contemporary polished half-calf, gilt, spines richly so, marbled boards by W.
Witheys, Bridgewater, with their ticket to FEP of one volume. Some surface rubbing and a little worming to joints, else a fine and
tightly bound pair.
An unusually coherent and contemporarily bound collection of (mostly) play books and librettos for performances at the Theatre
Royal, Covent Garden and Haymarket theatres dating from the 1790s-1820s, but largely clustered around 1820.
Whilst the whole is certainly more impressive than the constituent parts, the bi-lingual Italian/English libretto of Mozart's Magic
Flute, performed at His Majesty's Theatre only eight years after the first London performance at the neighbouring Haymarket
Theatre, must surely be a highlight. It is rare; COPAC and OCLC locate only three copies in the UK (BL, Cambridge, Oxford)
and two elsewhere (Harvard, Waterloo).
Similarly, the undated collection of Songs, Duettos, Glees, and Choruses heavily adapted, to considerable commercial success, by Reynolds and
Bishop from Twelfth night and first performed in 1820 is a rare survival; OCLC locates a single copy at Michigan.

[Full details of this collection are available on request.]
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35) [MUSEUM OF PRACTICAL GEOLOGY]. A catalogue of
the library of the museum of practical geology and geological survey.
Compiled by henry white , and thomas w. newton, assistant librarian.
London. Sold at the Museum. Printed for Her Majesty's Stationery Office by George
E. Eyre and William Spottiswoode, 1878. First edition.
8vo. [4], 602pp. Original publisher's cloth, tooled in gilt and blind,
recently neatly rebacked. A trifle marked, corners bumped. Shelf labels of
the Royal Geographical Society of Cornwall to FEP, with their ink-stamps
to title-page, slight loss to lower corner of S4, foxed throughout.
The first printed catalogue of the books contained in the library of
the Museum of Practical Geology, founded in 1835 and thus one of the
earliest science museums, which at time of publication boasted in excess
of 28,000 volumes. The museum collections, and presumably the library,
were incorporated into the Natural History Museum in 1935.
£ 250 £150

ORIGINAL BOARDS
36) NEWTON, Isaac. EVANS, John H. The first three sections of Newton's
principia, with an appendix; and the ninth and eleventh sections.
Cambridge. Printed by John William Parker, University Printer. For T. Stevenson,
1837. Second edition.
8vo. [4], 95pp, [1]. Original publisher's cloth-backed paper boards, paper
lettering-piece. Slightest of rubbing to extremities, two small ink-spots, else a
fine copy. With pencilled annotations to p.13.
A rare survival in original boards of this uncommon nineteenth-century
student's guide to five sections of the Principia prepared by John H. Evans,
fellow of St. John's College, Cambridge.
Babson II: 008-A. Wallis 35.
£ 350 £250
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37) OPIE, Mrs. Simple tales.
London. Printed for Longman, Hurst, Rees, and Orme, 1806. First edition.
12mo. In four volumes. Contemporary navy half-calf, marbled boards,
contrasting red morocco lettering-pieces, gilt. Rubbing to spines and corners.
Horizontal tear to text of G2, Vol. I - without loss of sense, marginal loss to
lower corner of O2, Vol. II, else internally clean and crisp.
The first edition of the first collection of narrative pieces by novelist and poet
Amelia Opie (1769-1853). The tales, which vary in length from several pages
to full volumes, embrace a broad spectrum of plots and modes, from the
comic to the tragic, from the sentimental to the Gothic, and secured Opie
both critical and popular approval.
£ 450 £250

ANALYTIC TRIGONOMETRY BY LEADING
MINER
38) [OPPEL, Friedrich Wilhelm von]. Analysis
triangulorum.
Dresdae et Lipsiae, [i.e. Dresden and Leipzig]. Impensis Grorgii
Conradi Waltheri Imprimebat Jo. Gotti. Imm. Breitkopf, 1746.
Folio. [4], 98pp, [2]. With 13 engraved plates, several
folding. Uncut in original paper boards, spine reinforced at
an early date, manuscript titling. Some browning, a trifle
rubbed to joints, else an unsophisticated copy.
The first complete work of analytic trigonometry, by
German scientist Friedrich Wilhelm von Oppel (17201769). Despite the primary significance of this work,
Oppel is better known as a leading mining engineer, a
founder of the Freiburg Mining Academy, author of
Anleitung zur Markscheidekunst (Dresden, 1749) and a
leading collector of minerals and books.
£ 950 £500
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BOUND FOR SOPHIA STREATFEILD
39) ORTON, Job. A short and plain exposition of The Old Testament, with devotional and practical reflections for the use of
families...Published from the author's manuscripts, By robert gentleman..
Shrewsbury. Printed and sold by J. and W. Eddowes. 1791-90, 1791. Mixed edition.
8vo. Six volumes; the first three from the second edition, the second three from the first. Portrait frontispiece to Vol I. Finely
bound for Sophia Streatfeild, with her initials to spines, in contemporary navy straight-grain morocco, gilt, with triple fillet and
Greek key device in gilt to borders of boards, contrasting red and green morocco lettering-pieces/onlays. Slight rubbing to
extremities, else a fine set. Occasional spotting internally. With armorial bookplates to each FEP (captioned 'Data fata sequutus')
of the Streatfield family at Chiddingstone.
A luxurious copy of dissenting minister Job Orton's (1717-1783) monumental commentary on the Old Testament, which was
seen through the press by Shropshire Presbyterian and schoolmaster Robert Gentleman. From the Chiddingstone library of
Sophia Streatfeild (b. 1755, d.1835), Greek scholar, famous beauty, and daughter of landowner Henry Streatfeild of
Chiddingstone. Her looks and demonstratively emotional nature reportedly led to many male conquests in the late eighteenthcentury; most notably attracting the jealousy of Hester Thrale, whose diaries record just how smitten her husband Henry was
with Sophia.
ESTC T176908, T124660.
£ 1,000 £750
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40) PALINGENIO STELLATO, Marcello. Marcelli palingenii stellati, poetae
doctissimi, Zodiacus vitae; Hoc est, De hominis vita, studio, ac moribus optime
instituendis Libri XII...
Londini [i.e. London]. Excudebat Robertus Robinsonus, 1592.
8vo. 255, 255-288pp, [58]. Recent gilt-tooled crushed blue morocco. Marbled
endpapers, very occasional annotations to margins, lightly dust-soiled/spotted.
A late sixteenth-century edition of an astrological verse first printed in Venice in
approximately 1536. The initial letters of the opening 29 lines of the first part
‘Aires’ form the acrostic of ‘Marcellus Palingenius Stellatus’, commonly thought
to be the anagrammatic pseudonym of Pier Angelo Manzolli, of Stellata in
Ferrare. The erudite didactic poem advocates the pursuit tangible knowledge
(comparable to Platonic ideals) as being the path to the contentment of
humanity, and vehemently satirises ecclesiastical hypocrisy - particularly in
regard to the Papacy. The text proved a sensation throughout Europe, with a
plethora of editions and translations being made - including a 1565 printing in
English by Barnabe Googe. The reception in Italy however was far from
laudatory – the Inquisition deemed the work heretical; upon the authors death
his mortal remains were burned, and in 1559 Pope Paul IV commanded the
book be added to the first Index Librorum Prohibitorum.
ESTC S121699, STC 19143.
£ 750 £500

VIRGINIA PREACHER'S FIRST WORK?
41) PEAD, Deuel. Jesus is God: or, the deity of Jesus Christ vindicated.
Being an Abstract of some Sermons Preach'd in the Parish-Church of St. James
Clerkenwell.
London. Printed for Will. Newton, 1694. Variant of the first edition.
8vo. [16], 125pp, [1]. With initial imprimatur leaf and a cancel title leaf.
Contemporary blind-ruled sheep, rubbed with a little loss to spine. Reducing stain
to head of title, preliminaries and first 12 leaves, else a clean and crisp copy in an
unsophisticated binding. Several ink inscriptions of 'John Cain his book 1763', to
verso of A1 and final leaf, later inscription of 'J.H.L. Parker, 1940' to FFEP.
A rare variant edition, with a cancel title, of an altogether uncommon work by
acclaimed preacher Deuel Pead (1647-1727), Minister of St. James, Clerkenwell,
known for high church leanings and encouraging his congregations to bow
reverently at the name of Jesus. Pead's sermons were published with regularity
between 1694 and 1719, and he is perhaps best remembered for his Annus victoriis
mirabilis (London, 1706/7), a New Year's Eve thanksgiving sermon occasioned by
the Duke of Marlborough's victories in the War of the Spanish Succession. This
present title, described as 'an abstract of some sermons Preach'd in...St James
Clerkenwell' is scripturally based on Matthew XIII, 58, and was apparently his first
published work. Pead had been, however, long recognised as an inspiring
preacher; he was one of several young clergyman dispatched to Virginia in the
seventeenth-century as part of Henry Compton, Bishop of London's attempt to
establish Anglicanism in the New World. He served St. Peter's Parish, Henrico,
and is recorded as having preached at Jamestown in 1686.
ESTC locates a single copy of this variant (which names only William Newton as
publisher) at Chetham's library, and only 7 copies of the original edition 'printed
for George Conyers' (BL, Cambridge, Cambridge Trinity College, Folger, Oxford,
Pennsylvania VPD and Union Theological).
ESTC R236600, c/f Wing P961.
£ 950 £650
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42) [PERIODICALS]. Le magazin a la mode, dedie aux dames, Mis en Ordre
par m. praval. Mai, 1777. Premier volume.
A Dublin. Chez Guillaume Whitestone, [1777].
viii, 88p. With a folding leaf of musical notation.
[Bound after:] [A defective copy of Voltaire's L'ingenu histoire veritable - likely the 1767
edition printed in London]. 89pp, [1]. Without title-page and preliminaries.
[And:] [A defective copy of a work containing Voltaire's L'Heraclius Espagnol and a
translation into French of Shakespeare's Julius Caesar]. 3-160pp. Without title-page.
8vo. Contemporary half-calf, marbled boards, contrasting red morocco letteringpiece. Rubbed, splitting to joints, spine cracked. Occasional light spotting and
creasing.
An eighteenth-century sammelband of literary works presented in French; including
two satirical stage-works by Voltaire; Shakespeare's famed tragedy of classical Rome;
and the first issue of a Dublin printed magazine directed at a female readership. The
latter work, issued monthly from May 1777 to April 1778, is comprised primarily of
fugitive verse and prose pieces, though also includes a preface on the merits of the
French language, Dublin and London theatre notices and reviews, the latest news
from the Continent, and lists of recent births, deaths, and marriages.
ESTC notes a complete run of the first mentioned work being held at Cambridge; no
further runs, nor indeed individual issues, are recorded.
First mentioned work: ESTC P3301.
£ 250 £150

MAZARIN LIBRARIAN
43) PETIT-RADEL, Louis-Charles-Francois. Recherches sur les
bibliotheques anciennes et modernes, jusqu'a la fondation de la
bibliotheque Mazarine...
A Paris. Chez Rey et Gravier, 1819. First edition.
8vo. [4], vii, 439pp, [9] With half-title, an engraved frontispiece,
and two engraved folding plates. Uncut in original publisher's
plain green paper wraps, printed paper lettering-piece. Slight
rubbing to spine and joints, some surface loss. Lightly foxed.
An historical account of ancient and modern libraries, their
collections and founders, up to the French Revolution by
antiquary Louis-Charles-Francois Petit-Radel (1756-1836), a
member of the Academie des Inscriptions et Belles-Lettres and curator
of the Bibliotheque Mazarine.
£ 250 £150
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44) PITHOU, Pierre. Mosaycarum Et Romanarum Legum
Collatio, Ex Integris Papiniani, Pauli, Ulpiani, Gari, Modestini,
Aliorumque Veterum Juris Auctorum Libris Ante Tempora
Justiniani Imp. Desumpta...
Basileae, [i.e Basel]. Per Thomam Guarinum, 1574. First edition.
Quarto. [8], 126pp. A good margined copy in 20th century dark
brown morocco, lettered in gilt, A.E.G. Some light rubbing to
extremities. Recent marbled endpapers, bookplate of the Los
Angeles Law Library to FEP, small ink mark to foot of title, overall
internally clean and crisp, internally an immaculate copy.
Pierre Pithou (1539-1596), French Calvinist lawyer, writer and
bibliophile. A remarkable humanist scholar, Pithou unearthed and
translated, often in collaboration with the Leiden circle, manuscript
material ranging from classical satire to this fourth-century legal
text. Comparing the Jewish Pentateuch and the Roman Duodecim
Tabulae, the Collatio legum Mosaicarum was of significant interest to
legal scholarship of late antiquity, with Joseph Scaliger transcribing
the work from Pithou's manuscript prior to the publication of this
annotated first edition.
Not in Adams.

£ 450 £325

SUPPRESSING POVERTY IN GHENT
45) [POVERTY]. [VAN BEUGHEM, Charles Antoine Francois de
Paule]. Suppressio mendicitatis, sive specimen staturoum
stimulorumque pro ea abolenda.
Gandavi, [i.e. Ghent]. e Typographia Philippi Gimblet & Fratum, in Foro
Granorum, 1778. First edition.
8vo. 24pp. Original marbled paper wrappers. Slightest creasing to
extremities, else a fine copy.
A rare collection of the tenets of a Flanders poverty relief scheme, in the
original state.
OCLC locates only two copies, at BNF and Columbia.
Voisin 689.
£ 400 £275
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MADNESS OF KING GEORGE
46) [PRATT, Samuel Jackson]. Ode on his majesty's recovery; By the author of sympathy and humanity.
London. Printed at the Logographic Press; and sold by J. Walter, 1789. First edition.
Quarto. [4], 7pp, [1]. With half-title. Stitched and uncut, as issued. Slightly dusty, some marginal tears and horizontal creasing.
Small closed tear to title. With early attribution of authorship inscribed to head of half-title.
A wonderfully unsophisticated copy of this rare celebration of King George III's recovery, in February 1789, from what was to
be his first major bout of mental illness. Composed by Samuel Jackson Pratt (1749-1814), English novelist and poet then
enjoying the popularity of his two anti-slave trade works Sympathy and Humanity, this piece, which studiously avoids any
discussion of the nature of the King's malady, is rather less well known. As with several other pieces celebrating the King's
recovery published that spring, Pratt's Ode also glosses over the somewhat malodorous political machinations that the prospect of
a regency provoked, and most especially the role of the Prince of Wales, who is cast in the rather unlikely role of a sorrowful
soul.
ESTC locates only two copies, at BL and Sir John Soane's Museum.
ESTC T85345.
£ 1,000 £750
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47) [ROSCOE FAMILY]. Poems for youth. By a family circle.
London. Printed for Robinson and Sons, 1820. First edition.
12mo. iv, 106pp. Contemporary straight-grained green morocco, gilt, recently
rebacked with contemporary spine laid-down, A.E.G. A trifle rubbed, some
marking. Recent endpapers, internally clean and crisp. Ink gift inscription to
verso of FFEP; 'Sarah Touchet / from Wm. Greg'.
Poems for Youth, collected and arranged by Mary Anne Roscoe (later Jevons),
features the work of her sister Jane alongside their abolitionist father's best
known (and much imitated) juvenile poem 'The Butterfly's Ball'.
£ 450 £300

48) [ROSCOE, William]. Mount pleasant: a descriptive
poem. To which is added, an ode.
Warrington. Printed by W. Eyres, for J. Johnson, 1777. First
edition.
Quarto. 49pp, [1]. With half-title. Recent calf-backed
plain paper boards, contrasting morocco lettering-piece,
gilt. Very minor wear to extremities. Slightest of loss to
margin of E4, very small hole to G3 - not touching text,
else internally clean and crisp.
The first edition of historian, botanist, art collector,
politician and abolitionist William Roscoe's (1753-1831)
early poem, written at the age of 16, concerning the
Liverpool estate where he had been raised.
ESTC T100476.
£ 750 £500
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49) [ROSCOE, William], TANSILLO, Luigi. The
nurse, a poem. Translated from the italian of luigi tansillo.
Liverpool. Printed by J. M'Creery, for Cadell and Davies, 1798. First
edition.
Quarto. [2], 14, 67, [1], 12pp. With half-title. Contemporary
green half-morocco, marbled boards, gilt, marbled edges. Some
rubbing to extremities. Marbled endpapers, occasional light
marginal spotting, very small hole to margin of p.25-26, else
internally clean and crisp.
The first edition of Roscoe's translation of Italian poet Luigi
Tansillo's (1510-1568) verse intended to encourage women to
suckle their own children. In his prefatory remarks, Roscoe,
who dedicates his efforts in sonnet to his wife, illustrates his
passion for the piece, stating; 'The subject is in a high degree
interesting, and is treated in a manner peculiarly pointed and
direct, yet without violating that decorum which is due to the
public at large, and in particular to the sex to whom it is
addressed'.
ESTC T97229.
£ 500 £350

50) [ROSCOE, William]. [The Butterfly's Ball, featured within The Lady's
Monthly Museum Vol. I].
London. Printed for Vernor, Hood, and Sharpe, 1806. First edition.
8vo. Comprising six issues from July to December 1806. iv, 288pp, [4].
With 12 engraved plates, six of which hand-coloured. Contemporary calftipped marbled boards, recently rebacked, contrasting morocco letteringpieces, gilt. Some rubbing to boards. Ink ownership inscription to FFEP;
'Sandra Dolby / 2 July 1807', small hole to text of one leaf, light foxing to
plates, else internally clean and crisp.
The most successful and enduring of Roscoe's poems, and one of the
earliest examples of a popular children's verse designed to both educate
and invigorate the imagination of its readership. Composed for his large
family, and particularly his son Robert, early appearances, several of which
unauthorised, include the Gentleman's Magazine for November 1806, the
same month as this printing in the Lady's Magazine.
£ 750 £500
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SLOANE'S PHARMACOPOEIA
51)

[ROYAL COLLEGE OF PHYSICIANS]. Pharmacopoeia Collegii Regalis medicorum londinensis.
Londini [i.e. London]. Typis G. Bowyer; Impensis R.Knaplock et al., 1721. Fourth edition.
Folio. [16], 24, 29-154pp, [8]. Text complete despite erratic pagination, errata leaf bound at end, as part of index. Without two
terminal advertisement leaves. With an engraved frontispiece. Contemporary panelled calf. Slight rubbing, joints a little cracked
(though holding very firm) with short splits and chipping at head and foot. Armorial bookplate of 'Nath. Cholmley Esq.' to FEP,
lightly foxed, otherwise a fresh copy. From the recently dispersed library of Hugh Selbourne, with neat ink-stamps to verso of
title and p.51 margin.
Initially published in 1618, the Pharmacopoeia Collegii Regalis was the first standardised national pharmaceutical work, printed by
royal decree, and aimed at standardising practice. Compiled by members of the Royal College of Physicians of London with the
primary intention of regulating the composition of medicinal compounds, the work had the subsidiary aim of enforcing the
College's monopoly, recently threatened by the newly founded Worshipful Society of Apothecaries. Further editions followed in
1650 and 1677.
This fourth edition was the first to appear under the Knaplock imprint, and is notable for the addition of further chemical
preparations and vastly improved botanical descriptions; both under the influence of the then president of the College, Sir Hans
Sloane (1660-1735).
Nathaniel Cholmley (1721-1791), British politician, MP for the constituencies of Aldborough (1756-1768) and Boroughbridge
(1768-1774).
ESTC T94944.
£ 1,250 £850
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52) [ROYAL NAVY]. A proposal for the Encouragement of Seamen to
serve more readily in His Majesty's Navy, for preventing of Desertion, supporting
their Wives and Families, and for the easier and quieter Government of His
Majesty's Ships.
London. Printed for A. Millar, 1758. First edition.
8vo. [3], vi, [1], 8-32pp. Without half-title. Recent plain paper boards. Very minor
wear to extremities. Recent endpapers, marginal pen-trials to p.32, else internally
clean and crisp.
An anonymous treatise directed to the officers of the Royal Navy proposing
alterations that may be made in order to improve the working conditions of
seamen, thus motivating them to serve with greater zeal and efficiency whilst
discouraging acts of insubordination and instances of desertion. Suggested
amendments to practice include; the construction of affordable dock-side housing
for servicemen and their families; the provision of sick-beds within the homes for
the care of wounded sailors; and the preferential treatment of a seaman's children
when applying for employment within the navy.
ESTC T42826.
£ 250 £175

53) [ROYAL NAVY], [HOUSE OF COMMONS]. Navy. Return to
an Order of the Honourable The House of Commons, dated 20
March 1840;- for, statistical reports on the health of the navy, for the
Years 1830, 1831, 1832, 1833, 1834, 1835 and 1836. (South american,
west indian and north american, mediterranean and peninsular
commands.).
[London]. [s.n.], [1840].
xxii, 323pp, [1].
[Bound before:] [HOUSE OF COMMONS]. Navy. Return to an
Order of the Honourable The House of Commons, dated 5 October
1841;- for, statistical reports on the health of the navy, for the Years
1830, 1831, 1832, 1833, 1834, 1835 and 1836...Part II. (Cape of good
hope and west coast of africa, and east india commands, home, and
various forces, together with the totals for seven years throughout the
service.) [London]. [s.n.], [1841]. xii, 340pp.
[And:] [HOUSE OF COMMONS]. Ships pique, inconstant,
&c....Copy of reports of Senior Officers on the Sailing Qualities of
Her Majesty's Ships Pique and Inconstant, of Vanguard, Pembroke
and Bellerophon, of Rodney and Vanguard, during their respective
Trial Cruizes... [London]. [s.n.], [1839]. 151pp, [1]. With three engraved
folding plates.
[And:] [HOUSE OF COMMONS]. Navy (trial cruises)...Copies "of
the several Reports...of the Sailing and other Qualities, as exhibited
during the late Trial Cruises of Her Majesty's Ships Queen, Caledonia,
St. Vincent, Camperdown, Albion, Espiegle, Daring, Flying Fish,
Mutine, Waterwitch, Pantaloon, Osprey, and Cruizer; with the Names
of the several Constructors of the same... [London]. [s.n.], [1845]. 55pp
[1]. With 52 engraved folding diagrams.

35

ANTIQUATES – FINE & RARE BOOKS

Quarto. Contemporary half-calf, marbled boards, contrasting black morocco lettering-pieces. Extremities rubbed. Bookplates and
ink shelf-marks of Bath Reference Library to endpapers, embossed stamp of same to first title-page, very occasional light
spotting, tears to leaves CC1 and CC2 of second bound work - touching text without loss of sense.
Four parliamentary reports concerning the Royal Navy; two regarding the condition and sailing qualities of various vessels during
their trial cruises prior to being placed into service; and two providing statistical information concerning the on board health of
officers and crew serving both at home and abroad in the early 1830s - including the African, West Indian, and North American
territories. The tables provide detailed accounts of the numbers of cases of each disease recorded by servicemen - febrile,
cachectic, and nervous - including cholera, syphilis, epilepsy, and jaundice. The reports are preceded by introductory remarks on
the history of the development of medical treatment throughout British naval history.
£ 950 £650

54) SCHIMMELPENNINCK, Mary Anne. Life of
mary anne schimmelpenninck.
London. Longman, Brown, Green, Longmans, and
Roberts, 1858. First edition.
8vo. In two volumes. xi, [1], 345, [1]; ix, [1], 275pp,
[1]. With half-titles, an engraved portrait
frontispiece to Vol. I, and a 32pp publisher
advertisement catalogue to Vol. II. Uncut and
partially unopened in original publisher's blindstamped brown cloth, lettered in gilt. Very slight
rubbing to extremities. short marginal tear to head
of leaf A3, Vol. II, very occasional light spotting,
overall internally clean and crisp.
The first edition of the memoirs of respected
nineteenth-century
author
Mary
Anne
Schimmelpenninck (1778-1856). Her parents,
members of the Society of Friends, impressed
upon Schimmelpenninck from a young age the
necessity of intellectual development; frequent
visitors to the household included James Watt,
Joseph Priestley, and Erasmus Darwin. Her
interests were broad, and her works reflect a
passion for history, religion, and aesthetics - most
notably her 1815 publication The Theory and
Classification of Beauty and Deformity. Despite being a
relation of the Gurneys of Earlham, the respected
Quaker brood, Schimmelpenninck struggled to
identify with any particular religious body; being
later baptised a Methodist before joining the
Moravians. Admired penal reformer Elizabeth
Gurney,
later
Elizabeth
Fry,
said
of
Schimmelpenninck: 'She was one of the most
interesting and bewitching people I ever saw'.
£ 250 £125
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55) SHERWOOD, [Mary
Martha]. Dudley castle.
London. William Darton and Son, c.1832. First
edition.
12mo. 108pp. With an engraved
frontispiece and an additional engraved
title. Original publisher's red roan-backed
marbled paper boards, lettered in gilt.
Slightest of rubbing to spine. Ink gift
inscription to verso of frontispiece, light
foxing, a fine copy.
A charming work for children, by writer
and educationist, Mary Martha Sherwood
(1775-1851), recounting the history of the
West Midlands fortification of Dudley
Castle and the numerous inhabitants of that
place; including a reference to Earl Leofric
of Mercia and his spouse Lady Godiva.
Darton H1367(1).
£ 150 £100

JOHN DRINKWATER'S COPY
56) [SHIPWRECK]. A Narrative of the Loss of the Kent East
Indiaman, By Fire, in The Bay of Biscay, on the 1st March,
1825. In a Letter to a Friend. By A Passenger.
Edinburgh. Printed for Waugh and Innes, 1825. Third edition.
12mo. [iiii-v], vi, [7]-113pp, [7]. Contemporary tan calf,
marbled boards, contrasting morocco lettering-piece, by B.
Hunt of Birmingham. Very slight rubbing, else a fine copy.
John Drinkwater's copy, with his armorial bookplate and
tipped in signature to FEP, and the signature of his wife
Ellen to title page. Later bookplate of David Reginald HayNeave, colonial civil servant, also to FEP.
John Drinkwater (1762-1844), English soldier and military
historian best known for his eye-witness account: A history of
the late siege of Gibraltar (London, 1785). The Kent, a British
East Indian Company vessel bound for Bengal and China
caught fire in the Bay of Biscay on her maiden voyage. On
board were 641 passengers and crew, including 20 officers
and 344 soldiers belonging to the 31st Regiment of Foot, 43
women and 66 children, 20 private passengers, and a crew
(including officers) of 148 men. The quick-thinking of
Captain Cook of the passing Cambria saved the lives of 547
souls.
£ 325 £200
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57) [SHIPWRECKS], [HOUSE OF COMMONS]. First report
from the select committee on shipwrecks; together with the minutes of
evidence, appendix, and index.
[London]. [James & Luke J. Hansard], [1843].
Quarto. xviii, 410, 106, 107-112, 107-193pp, [1]. With 19 engraved plates
(four of which hand-coloured, six of which folding), and an engraved
folding map. Contemporary half-calf, marbled boards, contrasting black
morocco lettering-pieces. Extremities rubbed, slight splitting to joints.
Bookplates and ink shelf-marks of Bath Reference Library to endpapers,
leaves lightly toned, very occasional light spotting.
The initial report of the select committee appointed, by an order of
parliament in February 1843, to enquire into the shipwrecks of British
vessels, and the means of preserving the lives and property of
shipwrecked persons. The committee, chaired by prominent merchant
George Palmer (1772-1853), included respected Royal Navy officers Sir
James Dundas (1785-1862) and Sir Charles Napier (1786-1860). The
primary concern of the investigation was to discover, through the
exploration of past incidents, technological methods for lessening
maritime losses; this the committee pursued by inviting gentlemen
engineers and former naval personnel to submit plans for innovations in
coastal safety, including improved harbour beacons, breakwaters, and
lighthouses. The report records the minutes of each of these meetings,
the proposed structures being richly illustrated, and is appended with a
remarkable lengthy catalogue of those British ships lost at sea since 1841
- which in itself provides a more than compelling case for the
improvement of maritime safety.
COPAC records copies at three locations (Institution of Civil Engineers,
NLS, and National Maritime Museum).
£ 950 £650

58) SOUTH, Robert. Musica Incantans, sive poema exprimens
musicae vires, Juvenum in Insaniam adigentis, et Musici inde
Periculum.
Oxonii [i.e. Oxford]. Typis W. H. Impensis G. West, 1667. Second
edition.
Quarto. [2], 19pp, [1]. Later vellum backed paper boards.
Extremities a trifle worn with some spots of soiling. FFEP and
title detached from text-block, light browning in places.
There were two editions published in this year but differing only
in minor details; in this edition the rules on the title page are
made up of a series of short strips. The first edition had
appeared in 1655.
Rare, with ESTC recording just two copies of this variant in the
British Isles, both at Oxford; and only two further copies in
North America; Folger, and Texas.
ESTC R203358, Wing S4736.
£ 250 £200
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59) [STEAMSHIPS], [HOUSE OF COMMONS]. Report on
steam-vessel accidents.
[London]. [s.n.], [1839]. First edition.
vi, 40, 196pp, [2]. With eight engraved plates (one of which folding).
[Bound after:] [HOUSE OF COMMONS]. Report from the select
committee on british shipping; together with the minutes of evidence,
appendix and index. [London]. [s.n.], [1844]. iv, 274pp.
[And:] [HOUSE OF COMMONS]. Report from select committee on
merchant seamen's fund; with the minutes of evidence, appendix, and
index. [London]. [s.n.], [1840]. xii, 116pp.
[And:] [HOUSE OF COMMONS]. Report from the select committee
on merchant seamen's fund; together with the minutes of evidence,
appendix and index. [London]. [s.n.], [1844]. xii, 187pp, [1].
[And:] [HOUSE OF COMMONS]. Shipping dues. Return to an Order
of the Honourable The House of Commons, dated 10 February 1845;- for,
a return "of the several Dues and Charges of every kind levied on Shipping
at each Port, Harbour, or Creek in the United Kingdom... [London]. [s.n.],
[1845]. 124pp, [2].
Quarto. Contemporary half-calf, marbled boards, contrasting black
morocco lettering-pieces. Extremities rubbed. Bookplates and ink shelfmarks of Bath Reference Library to endpapers, embossed stamp of same
to first title-page, very occasional light spotting/marking.
A sammelband of five parliamentary reports relating to British Shipping; two
concerning the Merchant Seaman's Fund, and how said funds may be
more effectually maintained and administered for the benefit of persons
injured at sea; one an inquiry into the contemporary state of commercial
shipping and marine trade - together with a catalogue of vessels to pass
through ports in the United Kingdom between 1814 and 1844, both
returning and setting out from the colonies, South America, and the
United States; and another recording dues levied at each harbour and port
across Britain - listing charges imposed on both foreign and domestic
cargoes. The first mentioned work reports the findings of an inquiry into
the frequency of steam-boat accidents, and the exploration of practical
means for preventing their recurrence. The committee lists all those vessels
registered to British ports as of 1838, and provides detailed accounts of all
accidents since 1830 organised by their cause (foundering, fire, explosions
etc.). The appendix to the inquiry includes the minutes of interviews taken
with prominent civil engineers and Royal Navy officers providing
suggestions for the improvement of mechanical components and the
handling of passenger safety.
£ 350 £250
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EVE OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION
60) [TREATIES]. A collection of all the treaties of peace,
alliance, and commerce, between great-britain and other
powers, from the Revolution in 1688, to the present time.
London. Printed for J. Almon, 1772. First edition.
8vo. In two volumes. viii, 404, [4]; iv, 342pp. With a half-title
to Vol. I and a folding table. Contemporary calf, contrasting
red morocco lettering-pieces, gilt. Slight rubbing and soiling,
surface loss to upper board of Vol. I, upper joint of Vol. I
starting. Light marginal damp-staining to final two registers of
Vol. II. From the library of the Earls of Lovelace, with inkstamps of the Ben Damph Forest to both FEPs.
A compendium of the treaties, from the Glorious Revolution
of 1688 until the eve of the American Revolution, arising as
part of settlements negotiated between Britain and foreign
powers subsequent to conflicts including the Seven Years'
War (Treaty of Paris, 1763) and the War of Spanish
Succession (Peace of Utrecht, 1713); many with a profound
North American aspect. Aside from military concerns details
are provided for the conversion to sterling of French
Canadian paper money (1766); the text of the 1713 Slave Act
which expanded the legal limits of the trade; and an early
statement making reference to conflict in the Falkland Islands.
A supplement, A collection of treaties of peace, commerce, and alliance,
was published in 1781.
ESTC T144719.
£ 500 £350

VERONESE IN MAYFAIR
61) VERONESE, Paul. Exhibition of paintings in
fresco...Brought from the Soranza palace, in the Venetian territory,
now on view, at the gallery, Maddox-Street, Hanover-Square, opposite
St. George's church.
London. Printed by Thomas Davidson, [1825]. First edition.
8vo. 15pp, [1]. Recent marbled paper wrappers. A very good copy, with
only the slightest of browning to gutter margins of title and final page,
and a very small hole to p.11-12.
A catalogue of the 1825 Maddox Street gallery exhibition of the works
of Italian Renaissance artist Paolo Veronese, accompanied by other
master painters including Gainsborough, Lorrain, Rembrandt, and
Titian.
Scarce, with COPAC recording copies at five locations (BL,
Cambridge, Courtauld, Oxford, V&A). OCLC adds Cleveland, Getty,
and Princeton.
£ 250 £125
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62) [WAR OF SPANISH SUCCESSION]. An account of the
Earl of Galway's conduct in Spain and Portugal.
London. Printed, and Sold by J. Baker, 1711.
[8], 88pp.
[Bound with:] A detection of the Earl of Gallway's Conduct at Almanza...
London. Printed for John Morphew, 1711. First edition. 15pp, [1].
8vo. Recent red cloth, lettered in gilt. Very slight wear to extremities.
Recent endpapers, small paper flaw to title-page vignette of first work, else
internally clean and crisp.
Two tracts relating to the comportment of French Huguenot soldier and
diplomat Henri de Massue, Earl of Galway (1648-1720) during the War
of Spanish Succession. As commander of the British forces in Spain,
Galway led the charge at the decisive Battle of Almanza, an engagement
which saw the virtual annihilation of the Anglo-Portuguese army and
ensured the Spanish throne passed to a French claimant. In 1711, the year
in which both of the present works were published, Galway found himself
the focal point of several debates within the House of Lords regarding the
management of the Peninsular War, resulting in Parliament censuring his
version of events in favour of Peterborough.
ESTC T18844, T100513.
£ 250 £175

63) WARDROP, Major A[lexander] E[rnest]. Modern
pig-sticking.
London. Macmillan and Co., 1914. First edition.
8vo. xii, 304pp, [4]. With half-title, two terminal
advertisement leaves, a tipped-in errata slip, a
monochrome photographic frontispiece, and 35
monochrome photographic illustrations. Original
publisher's gilt-stamped navy cloth. A trifle rubbed and
marked. Light browning to endpapers, contemporary
ink gift inscription to FFEP, else internally clean and
crisp.
The first edition of British Army officer Alexander
Ernest Wardrop's (1872-1961) account of his sporting
life in India - primarily his pursuit of pig-sticking, the
hunting of wild boar with spear on horseback.
£ 150 £100
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KILVERT'S COPY: DIARY INSPIRATION?
64) [WARNER, Richard]. [Drop-head title] The Diary of a retired country parson.
[Bath?]. [s.n.], 1848.
Quarto. 8pp. In original decorated blue paper boards, with gilt title running through upper and lower boards. A.E.G. Slightly
rubbed to extremities, else a handsome survival of a delicate production. Recently dispersed from the Bath Reference Library
collection, with neat bookplate and manuscript call number to FEP, blind-stamps to text. Presented by the author to Francis
Kilvert, with lengthy Latin inscription denoting receipt from the author in 1848 to FFEP, with further slip in the same hand,
signed 'F.K' and dated September 1853, tipped to FEP. Small printed label 'The Rev. Francis Kilvert M...' affixed to head of
upper board.
Produced to a remarkably high early-Victorian standard, this little known work printed in blue on high quality yellow stock, with
elaborate red floral border, was according to the Cotton's Typographical Gazetteer (Second series, Oxford, 1866) produced privately
at Chelwood, the parish of English antiquary and Richard Warner (1763-1857). The verse itself, signed R.W., Chelwood, 1.
September 1848, forms the autobiographical wanderings in rhyming couplets of a retired Parson's day and its diversions, most
notably amongst the newspapers (including references to 'CHARTISTS plotting...POTATOES rotting') but also featuring the
famed Bath baked produce from 'Sally Luns'.
A rare piece in itself, that this copy was presented to Francis Kilvert (1793-1863), English cleric, antiquary, early member of the
Bath literary club and uncle and tutor of the somewhat better known and later published diarist of the same name makes this
cataloguer wonder if the young Francis encountered this volume in his uncle's library and was inspired to keep his own.
COPAC and OCLC locate only five copies, all in Westcountry libraries.
£ 500 £375
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65) [WINTERTON, Ralph]. Poetae minores graeci...
Londini [i.e. London]. Impensis W. Redmayne, pro A. & J. Churchill, 1712.
8vo. [6], 531pp, [103]. Parallel Latin and Greek text. Contemporary gilt-ruled calf, later rebacked in speckled calf, later contrasting
red morocco lettering-piece, spine richly gilt. Some rubbing to boards, splitting/chipping to head of spine, surface loss to
bumped corners. Armorial bookplate to FEP with the motto 'Labor Ipse Voluptas', very occasional ink underlining, sopradic
spotting/browning, overall internally clean and crisp. From the library of the Earls of Lovelace, with the recent ink-stamp of the
Ben Damph Forest library to FFEP.
The first London edition of Ralph Winterton's (1601-1636) compilation of minor Greek poets, first printed at Cambridge in
1635, itself based upon editions of Henri Estienne and Jean Crespin.
ESTC T145762.
£ 150 £100

- FINIS -
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PRICES IN THIS SPECIALLY DISCOUNTED LIST ARE STRICTLY NETT TO ALL, AND VALID UNTIL 15th
AUGUST 2018 ONLY.
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WAREHAM
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BH20 4JX
UNITED KINGDOM
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(+44) 01929 556656

Mob:

(+44) 07921 151496

sales@antiquates.co.uk
www.antiquates.co.uk
Payment to be made by cheque, bank transfer, credit card or Paypal; institutions can be billed.
Alternative currencies can be accommodated.
Postage and packaging costs will be added to orders.
All items offered subject to prior sale. E. & O.E.
Antiquates Limited is Registered in England and Wales No: 6290905
VAT Registration Number: GB 942 4835 11
Registered Office: The Conifers / Valley Road / Corfe Castle / BH20 5HU
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